
 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Adults, Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
Date Wednesday 3 July 2013 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. Members of 

the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's agreement. 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
   

2. Substitute Members   
 

3. Minutes of the Meetings held on 28 January and 15 April 2013  (Pages 1 - 
14) 

 

4. Minutes, for information, of the Special Joint Meeting of the Safer and 
Stronger Communities, Adults Wellbeing and Health and Children and Young 
People's Overview and Scrutiny Committees held on 29 January 2013  
(Pages 15 - 20) 

 

5. Declarations of Interest   
 

6. Any Items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties 
   

7. NHS England: Durham Darlington and Tees Area Team - Report of Assistant 
Chief Executive and Presentation by Ben Clark, Assistant Director Clinical 
Strategy, NHS England - Durham Darlington and Tees Area Team  (Pages 
21 - 24) 

 



8. Securing Quality in Health Services - Joint Report of Assistant Chief 
Executive and Rosemary Granger, Project Director, Securing Quality in 
Health Services, Darlington Clinical Commissioning Group  (Pages 25 - 34) 

 

9. Reconfiguration of Emergency Medical and Critical Care Services at North 
Tees and Hartlepool NHS Foundation Trust - Report of Assistant Chief 
Executive  (Pages 35 - 102) 

 

10. NHS Quality Accounts 2012/13 - Report of Assistant Chief Executive  (Pages 
103 - 108) 

 

11. Quarter 4 2012/13 Performance Management Report - Report of Assistant 
Chief Executive, Presented by Peter Appleton, Head of Planning and Service 
Strategy, Children and Adults Services  (Pages 109 - 126) 

 

12. Council Plan 2013/2017 - Refresh of Work Programme for Adults Wellbeing 
and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Report of Assistant Chief 
Executive  (Pages 127 - 136) 

 

13. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
Colette Longbottom 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
 

  County Hall 
  Durham 
  25 June 2013 

 
To: The Members of the Adults, Wellbeing and Health Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee: 
 

Councillor R Todd (Chairman) 
Councillor J Chaplow (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors J Armstrong, R Bell, A Bonner, P Brookes, J Charlton, P Crathorne, 
S Forster, O Gunn, D Hall, K Hopper, E Huntington, P Lawton, H Liddle, O Milburn, 
L Pounder, A Savory, W Stelling, P Stradling and O Temple 
 
Co-opted Members: 
 
Mrs B Carr, Mrs H Gibbon, Mrs R Hassoon and Mrs M Thompson 
 
 
 

Contact:  Ian Croft Tel: 03000 269702 

 
 
 
 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

ADULTS, WELLBEING AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
At a Meeting of Adults, Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Monday 28 January 2013 at 10.00 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor R Todd (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Chaplow, J Armstrong, J Bailey, R Crute, P Gittins, E Huntington, A Savory, 
P Stradling and O Temple 
 
Co-opted Members: 

Mrs B Carr and Mrs M Thompson 
 
Also Present: 

Councillors L Hovvels and M Nicholls 

 

Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Bell, P Brookes, D Burn, 
T Taylor, A Wright, Mrs H Gibbon and Mrs R Hassoon 
 
 
Prior to the commencement of the meeting the Chairman welcomed Mandy Thompson as 
a new co-optee onto the Committee, and welcomed colleagues from both Hartlepool 
Borough Council and Darlington Borough Councils. 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Bell, P Brookes, D Burn and T 
Taylor and Mrs H Gibbon and Mrs R Hassoon. 
 
 
2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute Members in attendance. 
 
 
3 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2012 were confirmed as a correct 
record an
[...]
d been distributed 

• Three public consultation events had been held 

• With local pharmacies, the Parish Council and the Area Acton Partnership (AAP) 
 
Some concern had been expressed by patients about receiving services from a different 
site, but generally the feedback on the proposal had been positive.  Pharmacies in the 

Page 6



area agreed with the rationale of the proposal and both the Parish Council and AAP were 
in support of the proposal. 
 
Mr Chamdy informed the Committee that a letter which explained details of the proposal, 
including the rationale and business case, would be sent to the Local Authority. 
 
Councillor Stradling stressed the need for community consultation and community support 
when such proposals were made, and asked to be provided with further information 
regarding the community consultation which had been carried out. 
 
Resolved: 
That the update be noted and further updates be brought to future meetings of the 
Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

ADULTS, WELLBEING AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
At a Meeting of Adults, Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Monday 15 
April 2013 at 10.00 am 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor R Todd (Chair) 
 

Members of the Committee: 
Councillors J Alvery, J Armstrong and O Temple. 
 
Co-opted Members:  
B Carr, H Gibbon and R Hassoon 
 
Also Present: 
Councillors L Hovvels, B Myers and M Nicholls 
 
 
The Chairman informed the Committee that the meeting was not quorate and 
that any item of business which was not for information would be considered 
at the next meeting. 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Bell, P Brookes, D 
Burn, R Crute, A Savory, W Stelling, P Stradling, T Taylor and Mrs M 
Thompson. 
 
2 Substitute Members 
 
There were no substitute Members in attendance. 
 
3 Minutes 
 
Th
[...]
 appointed, and reported retrospectively to the next meeting 
of the Committee in July 2013. 
 
The Committee commented that, due to the imminent County Council 
elections, this was a reasonable solution to the Committee commenting on the 
Quality Accounts. 
 
 
10 Quarter 3 2012/13 Performance Management Report 
 
The Committee noted a report of the Assitant Chief Executive which 
presented progress against the Council’s corporate basket of performance 
indicators for the Altogether Healthier theme and reported other significant 
performance issues for the third quarter of 2012/13 (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
 
11 Quarter 3 Revenue and Capital Outturn 2012/13  
 
The Committee noted a report of, and received a presentation from, the 
Finance Manager, Resources which provided details of the forecast outturn 
position for the former Adults, Wellbeing and Health service grouping and 
highlighted material variances between the approved revenue and capital 
budgets and outturn, based on the position at the end of December 2012 (for 
copy of report and slides see file of Minutes). 
 
 
12 Local Authority Health Scrutiny – Proposed Changes to the 

Council’s Constitution 
 
The Committee noted a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which advised 
Members of changes to the Constitution of the Council relating to local 
authority health scrutiny which were agreed at the County Council Meeting 
held on 20 March 2013 (for copy see file of Minutes). 

Page 12



 
13 Refresh of the Work Programme for the Adults, Wellbeing and 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
The Committee noted a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which 
provided Members with information contained within the Council Plan 2013 – 
2017 relevant to the work of the Committee which provided the opportunity for 
Members to refresh the Committee Work Programme to reflect the three 
objectives and subsequent actions identified within the Council Plan for the 
Council’s ‘Altogether Healthier’ 
[...]
 

 
The overall recommendations of the Acute Services Quality Legacy Project in 
relation to planned care are as follows:  

Page 32



 

 
23.  CCGs should review the Planned Care Briefing Paper to identify and 

continue to understand unexplained variations in referrals from Primary 
Care and clinical practice in secondary care 
 

24.  Where appropriate CCGs should look to use information to inform patient 
choice and commissioning levers to encourage competition to drive quality 
in Planned Care. This includes the introduction of new providers into the 
market to stimulate innovation 

 
25.  CCGs should however consider the financial implications for current 

providers that any movement of activity away from them may have (either 
to other current or new providers) when making changes to elective 
pathways. 

 
Next steps: 

 
26.      CCGs have agreed to build on this legacy work and will take this work 

forward in line with the duty placed upon them to commission high quality 
sustainable services. It has been agreed that this work will continue to be 
a commissioning led process and as such, Darlington CCG will lead the 
work on behalf of the six CCGs across County Durham, Darlington, Tees 
and Hambleton, Richmondshire and Whitby(the latter CCG is involved due 
to the scale of their patient flows into the Tees Valley area). The project 
will also feed into, and be supported by,  the work of the Area Team of 
NHS England. 
 

27.      The objectives for the next phase of work which is expected to be 
complete by the end of the summer 2013,  are to assess the feasibility of, 
and options for, implementing the standards and progressing 
implementation.  
 

 
Recommendations 
 

28.      It is recommended that the Health and Wellbeing Board: 
a. Accept the report for information 
b. Agree that further reports will be submitted to the Health and Wellbeing 

Board as the project progresses. 
 

Contacts:  Rosemary Granger, Project Director, NHS Darlington Cli
[...]
hanges in place? 
 
4. Is there anything else you think we need to think about? 

19 The consultation runs from 20 May to11 August 2013 and a copy of the 
proposed consultation plan is also attached. (Appendix 4)  

Provisions for Consultation and Engagement of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees 

20 The Local Authority (Public Health, Health and Wellbeing Board and Health 
Scrutiny) Regulations 2013 require the formation of a joint scrutiny 
arrangement, where an NHS body or relevant health service provider consults 
more than one local authority on proposals to make substantial variations or 
developments to services.   They provide that all the local authorities whose 
residents receive such services must participate in the joint scrutiny 
arrangement for the purpose of responding to the consultation, using the 
method most appropriate to the areas and issues being considered. 

Page 37



 

 
21 A local authority can opt-out if, having considered the information provided by 

the NHS body or relevant health service provider proposing the service 
change, they determine that the proposal is not “substantial” for their 
residents.  Where a local authority opts out in this way, they will relinquish the 
power to refer the proposed change to the Secretary of State for the purposes 
of that particular consultation.  
 

22 Only the joint scrutiny committee may require the organisation proposing the 
change to provide information to them, or attend before them to answer 
questions.  That organisation is under a duty to comply with these 
requirements.  If a local authority has opted out of the joint arrangement, they 
may not request information or attendance from the NHS body or relevant 
health service provider proposing the change.  Failure by an NHS body or 
relevant health service provider to provide information requested by a local 
authority who is not participating in the joint scrutiny process and who is 
therefore not entitled that that information does not constitute a failure to 
consult that authority and is therefore not a valid reason for a referral to be 
made to Secretary of State. 
 

23 They may not participate further in the joint scrutiny arrangements, unless 
changes occur during the development of proposals that make the impact 
substantial for residents in the local authority’s area.  The local authority, in 
these cases, should not expect to revisit any matters that the joint committee 
has already considered. 
 

24 In scrutinising the proposals, the joint committee should aim to consider the 
proposal from the perspectives of all those affected or potentially affected by 
that proposal.  The provisions of co-option set out above apply, enabling the 
involvement of district councils in the scrutiny process. 
 

25 Only the joint scrutiny arrangement can then make a report and 
recommendations back to the organisation proposing the change. The power 
to refer to Secretary of State should only be exercised once the NHS body or 
relevant health service provider proposing the service change has responded 
to the comments of the joint scrutiny committee and all forms of local 
resolution have been exhausted.  However, it can be exercised by any of local 
authorities originally consulted or by the joint arrangement where the power to 
refer has been delegated to it. 

 

Proposals for a joint Health Scrutiny Committee 

26 The establishment of joint Health Scrutiny Committee has been proposed 
consisting of representatives Hartlepool Borough Council, Stockton-upon- 
Tees Borough Council and Durham County Council comprising equal 
representation from each Council.  

27 In accordance with the regulations detailed above, the Joint Committee will be 
the vehicle through which the respective Local Authorities will respond to the 
consultation. 

 

Page 38



 

28 Accordingly, it will be for the Council’s Adults Wellbeing and Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee to provide information and representations in respect 
of the consultation as it impacts upon the residents of County Durham to its 
nominated representatives. 

29 A protocol and Terms of Reference have been drafted for the proposed Joint 
Health Scrutiny Committee. A copy of these documents are attached to this 
report (appendices 5 and 6). 

30 The protocol proposes the nomination of three representatives from each 
constituent authority and, having taken advice from the Monitoring Officer, this 
representation from Durham County Council should be politically balanced 
and as, such 2 Labour representatives and 1 from the Durham Independents 
Group will be required. 

31 Notwithstanding the appointment of a joint Health Scrutiny Committee to 
oversee the production of a response to the Consultation, it is proposed that a 
special meeting of the County Council’s Adults Wellbeing and Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee be held on 23 July 2013, to receive 
evidence from representatives of the Commissioners (Hartlepool and 
Stockton CCG and Durham Dales, Easington and Sedgefield CCG ) and 
North Tees and Hartlepool NHS Foundation Trust in respect of proposals and 
also to enable members of the Committee to identify their concerns to be fed 
into the Joint Committees final consultation response. 

Recommendations and reasons 

32 The Adults Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee is 
recommended to: 

(a) note the proposed consultation by Hartlepool and Stockton on Tees 
 Clinical Commissioning Group, Durham Dales and Easington and 
 Sedgefield Clinical Commissioning Group and North Tees to upon the 
 reconfiguration of emergency medical and critical care services at 
 North Tees and Hartlepool NHS Foundation Trust; 

(b) consider those questions raised within the consultation document 
 and detailed in paragraph 18 of this report in light of the proposed 
 reconfiguration and provide comment to the proposed Joint Health 
 Scrutiny Committee;  

(c) Agree the proposed protocol and Terms of Reference for the Joint 
 Health Scrutiny Committee detailed within this report; 

(d) Appoint 3 representatives from the Adults Wellbeing and Health 
 Overview and Scrutiny Committee to sit on the aforementioned joint 
 Health Scrutiny Committee; 

(e) Note the proposed arrangements for a special meeting of the Adults 
 Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 23rd July 
 2013. 

(f) agree that any representations and key issues which Councillors wish 
 to be raised as part of the Consultation exercise be directed through 

Page 39



 

 this Committee’s nominated representatives to the Joint Health 
 Scrutiny Committee referred to in (b) above.  

 
Background papers 
 
As appended to the report 
 

Contact: Stephen Gwillym, Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer 
E-Mail: stephen.gwillym@durham.gov.uk  Tel: 03000 268140  

Page 40



 

 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
 
Finance - None 

 

Staffing - None 

 

Risk - None 

 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty - None 

 

Accommodation - None 

 

Crime and Disorder - None 

 

Human Rights - None 

 

Consultation – This report details the Council’s statutory responsibilities in 
participating in the consultation. 

 

Procurement - None 

 

Disability Issues - None 

 

Legal Implications – This report has been produced in response to the Council’s 
statutory responsibilities to engage in health scrutiny consultations as detailed in the 
Health and Social Care Act 2012 and the Local Authority (Public Health, Health and 
Wellbeing Board and Health Scrutiny) Regulations 2013 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



!"#$%&"'()'$&$*"'(+,-$.%/0(12"3 4 !)+1

!"#$ %&'()* +,-+.-/0 '-

!)+1(/2-$25

$(1 !()*23456* !78

!%/#6(122.(7(8"/#'29%%'(!8:(;%<&,"#$%&(1/<.#

95*&3(:3;<6<*1 +=>5?@5)A3+,-0
;&?@&B6C1 75)*D&'((D35?E3!()*23$&&637(6'<*5D6

!"#$3;<6<*()61 9)3"2)<63"D(@F2
9) G<H&3>(?&6

-I =&#/%,<*#$%&

-I-I !"#$3J56 56H&E *(3KD<?<K5DDA3566@)& )&K(?:<F@)5*<(?3')
[...]
oup 

Member update on 
Securing Quality in 
Health Services 

For member information 
and Comment 
 

 

 

P
a

g
e

 1
3
6


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meetings held on 28 January and 15 April 2013
	15.04.13 (amended)

	4 Minutes, for information, of the Special Joint Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities, Adults Wellbeing and Health and Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Committees held on 29 January 2013
	7 NHS England: Durham Darlington and Tees Area Team - Report of Assistant Chief Executive and Presentation by Ben Clark, Assistant Director Clinical Strategy, NHS England - Durham Darlington and Tees Area Team
	8 Securing Quality in Health Services - Joint Report of Assistant Chief Executive and Rosemary Granger, Project Director, Securing Quality in Health Services, Darlington Clinical Commissioning Group
	Securing Quality in Health Services Appendix

	9 Reconfiguration of Emergency Medical and Critical Care Services at North Tees and Hartlepool NHS Foundation Trust - Report of Assistant Chief Executive
	Emergency Medical and Critical Care - Appendix 2
	Emergency Medical and Critical Care - Appendix 3
	Emergency Medical and Critical Care - Appendix 4
	Emergency Medical and Critical Care - Appendix 5 and 6

	10 NHS Quality Accounts 2012/13 - Report of Assistant Chief Executive
	11 Quarter 4 2012/13 Performance Management Report - Report of Assistant Chief Executive, Presented by Peter Appleton, Head of Planning and Service Strategy, Children and Adults Services
	12 Council Plan 2013/2017 - Refresh of Work Programme for Adults Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Report of Assistant Chief Executive



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
ADULTS, WELLBEING AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
At a Meeting of Adults, Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 3 July 2013 at 9.30 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor J Chaplow (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors R Bell, A Bonner, S Forster, O Gunn, D Hall, K Hopper, E Huntington, 
L Pounder, W Stelling and P Stradling 
 
Co-opted Members: 

Mrs B Carr, Mrs H Gibbon, Mrs R Hassoon and Mrs M Thompson 
 
Also Present: 

Councillor M Nicholls 

 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Armstrong, P Brookes, 
J Charlton, H Liddle, O Milburn, A Savory, O Temple and R Todd. 
 
 
2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute Members in attendance. 
 
 
3 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 28 January and 15 April 2013 were conformed a s a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
4 Minutes, for information 
 
The Committee noted the Minutes of the Special Joint meeting of the Safer and Stronger 
Communities, Adults, Wellbeing and Health and Children and Young People’s Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee held on 29 January 2013. 
 
 
 



5 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
6 Items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties  
 
Sedgefield Mental Health Task Group 
Mrs Hassoon expressed concerns that, in a period of increasing suicide rates, the Mental 
Health Task Group for the Sedgefield area had been abolished. 
 
The Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer informed the Committee that he had raised 
this issue with Durham Dales, Easington and Sedgefield Clinical Commissioning Group 
(DDES CCG) and had received a detailed response which would be circulated to all 
Committee Members.  The Mental Health Task Group had been established in the 
Sedgefield locality by the Primary Care Trust, which ceased to exist after 31 March 2013.  
Dr Dinah Roy, the Mental Health Lead at DDES CCG, was in the process of carrying a 
review of governance arrangements for the CCG to ensure Mental Health Task Groups 
reflected all localities within the CCG.  Funding was in place to reconvene the Task 
Groups in the near future, and in the meantime, any issues could be raised through the 
Sedgefield Stakeholders Group. 
 
Mrs Hassoon thanked the Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer for clarifying the issue, 
adding that if service users had been informed of the CCG’s intentions, their concerns 
may not have arisen. 
 
County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust Update 
Mr E Lovell, Associate Director of Marketing and Communications, County Durham and 
Darlington NHS Foundation Trust, provided the Committee with the following updates: 

• The opening last week of a new Chemotherapy Unit at Shotley Bridge Hospital, 
which would bring chemotherapy treatment closer to home for patients. 

• The opening of a new rapid access clinic for women requiring gynaecological 
consultations, diagnostics and treatments at Chester-le-Street Community Hospital.  
This provided care outside of the hospital environment and closer to home for 
patients. 

• It was anticipated there would be some disruption to maternity services at the 
University Hospital of North Durham during the introduction of a vascular 
intervention theatre and the co-location of the two units.  Discussions would take 
place with women due to be delivering around the time the works were planned. 

• Referring to winter planning, there was a need to schedule into future meetings of 
the Committee unscheduled care issues.  The Principal Overview and Scrutiny 
Officer replied that this could be considered at Agenda Item No. 12 of today’s 
meeting. 

 
 
7 NHS England: Durham Darlington and Tees Area Team 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive and received a 
presentation from Ben Clark, Assistant Director of Clinical Strategy, NHS England – 
Durham, Darlington and Tees Valley Team (DDTVT)  which provided details of the role 



and function of the DDTVT as the local presence for NHS England (for copy of report and 
slides see file of Minutes). 
 
The Assistant Director of Clinical Strategy, NHS England informed the Committee that 
NHS England was a patient-focussed, clinically-led organisation which had the culture, 
style and leadership to improve outcomes for patients.  It allocated resources to Clinical 
Commissioning Groups (CCG’s), provided support to CCG’s to commission services on 
behalf of their patients, as well as having direct responsibility for commissioning some 
services. 
 
The aims of NHS England were to improve health outcomes as defined by the NHS 
Outcomes Framework and to ensure that NHS bodies operated within resource limits.  
This would enable patients and the public to have more choice and control over their care 
and services, clinicians to have greater freedom to innovate to shape services around the 
needs and choices of patients and the promotion of equality and the reduction of 
inequality in access to healthcare. 
 
The structure of NHS England was as follows: 

• A national support centre in Leeds and a presence in London 

• Four regions - providing clinical and professional leadership, co-ordinating 
planning, operational management and emergency preparedness and undertaking 
direct commissioning functions and processes within a single operating model 

• 27 Area teams – commissioning  high quality primary care services, supporting and 
developing CCGs, assessing and assuring performance, direct and specialised 
commissioning, managing and cultivating local partnerships and stakeholder 
relationships, including representation on health and wellbeing boards 

 
Resolved: 
That the role and function of NHS England be noted. 
 
 
8 Securing Quality in Health Services 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive, which provided 
Members with details of progress of the Securing Quality in Health Services Project, 
(formerly the Acute Services Quality Legacy Project) (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Rosemary Grainger, Project Director, NHS Darlington Clinical Commissioning Group 
informed the Committee that the Project, which was to enhance the commissioning of 
acute hospital services by reaching a consensus on the key clinical quality standards in 
acute hospital care that should be commissioned by CCG’s, was completed and reported 
to the final meetings of the PCT clusters in March 2013. 
 
The Project Director provided the Committee with a summary of key messages and 
recommendations contained within the Project report. 
 
The Project Director informed the Committee that CCGs had agreed to build on the legacy 
work of the Project and would take this work forward in line with the duty placed upon 
them to commission high quality sustainable services.  It had been agreed that this work 
would continue to be a commissioning led process and as such, Darlington CCG would 



lead the work on behalf of the six CCGs across County Durham, Darlington, Tees and 
Hambleton, Richmondshire and Whitby, with the latter CCG being involved due to the 
scale of their patient flows into the Tees Valley area.  The Project would also feed into, 
and be supported by, the work of the Area Team of NHS England. 
 
The objectives for the next phase of work, which was expected to be complete by the end 
of the summer 2013, were to assess the feasibility of, and options for, implementing the 
standards and progressing implementation.  
 
Councillor Straddling informed the Committee that a further report should be brought to 
Committee once the next phase of work had been completed. 
 
Resolved: 
1) That the report be noted 
2) That further update reports on the project be brought to the Committee as part 

of its Work Programme. 
 
 
9 Reconfiguration of Emergency Medical and Critical Care Services at North 

Tees and Hartlepool NHS Foundation Trust 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which provided 
details of proposals by Hartlepool and Stockton on Tees Clinical Commissioning Group, 
Durham Dales, Easington and Sedgefield Clinical Commissioning Group and North Tees 
to consult upon the reconfiguration of emergency medical and critical care services at 
North Tees and Hartlepool NHS Foundation Trust (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer informed the Committee that a report of the 
National Clinical Advisory Team (NCAT) into the proposed reconfiguration was attached 
to the report at Appendix 2. 
 
As a result of the findings of the NCAT report, a public consultation was launched on 20 
May 2013 by Hartlepool and Stockton on Tees Clinical Commissioning Group and 
Durham Dales, Easington and Sedgefield Clinical Commissioning Group upon the 
proposed reconfiguration of emergency medical and critical care services at North Tees 
and Hartlepool NHS Foundation Trust.  Details of the consultation, which runs until 11 
August 2013, were detailed in the report and the consultation document attached at 
Appendix 3. 
 
The Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer informed the Committee that The Local 
Authority (Public Health, Health and Wellbeing Board and Health Scrutiny) Regulations 
2013 required the formation of a joint scrutiny arrangement, where an NHS body or 
relevant health service provider consulted more than one local authority on proposals to 
make substantial variations or developments to services.   They provided that all the local 
authorities whose residents received such services must participate in the joint scrutiny 
arrangement for the purpose of responding to the consultation, using the method most 
appropriate to the areas and issues being considered.  Only the joint scrutiny 
arrangement could then make a report and recommendations back to the organisation 
proposing the change.  It was therefore proposed to establish a joint Health Scrutiny 
Committee which would consist of representatives of Hartlepool Borough Council, 



Stockton-upon- Tees Borough Council and Durham County Council comprising equal 
representation from each Council. In accordance with the Regulations the Joint 
Committee would be the vehicle through which the respective Local Authorities would 
respond to the consultation.  It would be for Durham County Council’s Adults Wellbeing 
and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee to provide information and representations 
in respect of the consultation as it impacted upon the residents of County Durham to its 
nominated representatives. 
 
A protocol and Terms of Reference for the proposed Joint Health Scrutiny Committee had 
been drafted and were attached at Appendices 5 and 6 of the report.  The protocol 
proposed the nomination of three representatives from each constituent authority and, 
having taken advice from the Monitoring Officer, this representation from Durham County 
Council should be politically balanced which would result in 2 Labour representatives and 
1 representative from the Durham Independents Group being required. 
 
Notwithstanding the appointment of a joint Health Scrutiny Committee to oversee the 
production of a response to the Consultation, it was proposed that a special meeting of 
the County Council’s Adults Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee be 
held on 23 July 2013, to receive evidence from representatives of the Hartlepool and 
Stockton CCG and Durham Dales, Easington and Sedgefield CCG and North Tees and 
Hartlepool NHS Foundation Trust in respect of proposals and also to enable members of 
the Committee to identify their concerns to be fed into the Joint Committees final 
consultation response. 
 
Councillor Stradling suggested that two of the representatives to the Joint Committee be 
from the south of Durham/Easington areas. 
 
Resolved: 
That: 
(i) the proposed consultation by Hartlepool and Stockton on Tees Clinical 

Commissioning Group, Durham Dales and Easington and Sedgefield Clinical 
Commissioning Group and North Tees to upon the reconfiguration of emergency 
medical and critical care services at North Tees and Hartlepool NHS Foundation 
Trust be noted. 

 
(ii) the proposed protocol and Terms of Reference for the Joint Health Scrutiny 

Committee detailed at Appendices 5 and 6 be agreed; 
 
(iii) Councillors R Todd, L Pounder and W Stelling be appointed to sit on the Joint 

Health Scrutiny Committee; 
 
(iv) the proposed arrangements for a special meeting of the Adults Wellbeing and 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 23 July 2013 be noted 
 
(v) any representations and key issues which Councillors wish to be raised as part of 

the Consultation exercise be directed through this Committee’s nominated 
representatives to the Joint Health Scrutiny Committee. 

 
 
 



10 NHS Quality Accounts 2012/13 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which provided 
details of the responses made on behalf of the Committee in respect of NHS Partners’ 
Draft Quality Accounts for 2012/13 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted and the responses to NHS Organisations’ draft Quality Accounts 
be endorsed. 
 
 
11 Quarter 4 2012/13 Performance Management Report 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which presented 
progress against the Council’s corporate basket of performance indicators for the 
Altogether Healthier theme and reported other significant performance issues for 2012/13 
(for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Councillor Stradling referred to the increase in the under-75 mortality rate from all cancers 
and asked that a more detailed report be provided when further information was available. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted and a report on the increase in the under-75 mortality rate from 
all cancers be provided when further information was available. 
 
 
12 Council Plan 2013/2017 - Refresh of Work Programme for Adults Wellbeing 

and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which presented an 
updated work programme for the Committee for 2013-14 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Councillor Hall referred to the Suicide Prevention Strategy, which was shown as TBC in 
the work programme and asked when this would be produced.  The Principal Overview 
and Scrutiny Officer replied that suicide prevention had been identified as a key issue and 
potential priority in the Council Plan 2012-2016.  The work programme proposed an 
overview report to Committee, from which more focussed work would be undertaken.  
Discussions on the Suicide Prevention Strategy needed to take place with the Director of 
Public Health, following which the work programme would be updated. 
 
Mrs Thompson queried why safeguarding children was not included on the work 
programme.  The Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer replied that this fell within the 
remit of the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s work 
programme and details could be forwarded to Mrs Thompson when this was being 
considered by that Committee. 
 
Councillor Gunn informed the Committee that, in light of current welfare reform and rising 
unemployment, the Suicide Prevention Strategy should be a priority in any future work 
programme.  The Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer replied that the impact of 



welfare reform may fall within the remit of other Scrutiny Committees as well as this one, 
for example, Children and Young People’s and Economy and Enterprise. 
 
Councillor Stradling informed the Committee that the work programme was an informed 
guide for the forthcoming year, and could change as the year progressed depending upon 
emerging priorities and initiatives. 
 
Resolved: 
That the work programme be approved. 
 
 


